



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 503/2024**
ARCHIAN FOODS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Sonker, Mr. Lakshay
Gunawat, Advocates

versus

M/S BALAJI FOODS AND BEVERAGES & ANR.
.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
24.10.2024

%

1. Defendants could not be served with summons either through the ordinary mode or through speed post. So far as defendant no. 1 is concerned which is a *firm*, same could not be served as it has purportedly closed down, whereas defendant no. 2 could not be found at the given address. However, as per the affidavit of service, defendants were served through email on 07.08.2024 but which email, as per the submission of Id. Counsel for the plaintiff, is incorrect. Consequently, permission has been sought to serve the defendants again on the correct email. Allowed as requested.

2. Additionally, permission has been sought to serve defendant no. 1 through *whatsapp* no. 8800503990 which is the number on which the Id. Local Commissioner had served defendant no. 1 with the Hon'ble Court's order. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff has taken the Court through the report of the Id. Local Commissioner wherein it has been mentioned that Mr. Nishant Kumar, who is the purported proprietor of defendant no.



1 *firm* was contacted on telephone but since he was not in town, he was served with the order on his *whatsapp* number. Consequently, plaintiff is permitted to serve defendant no. 1 on the above said *whatsapp* number as well. PF be filed within a week.

3. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 05.11.2024. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 05.11.2024, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 24, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any