



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 503/2024**

ARCHIAN FOODS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sagar Chandra, Mr. Nikhil Sonker and Mr. Shivendra Pratap Singh, Advocates.

versus

M/S BALAJI FOODS AND BEVERAGES & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashok K. Sagar, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

20.05.2026

%

I.A. 14180/2026

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Defendants under Order IX Rule 13 read with Section 151 CPC for setting aside of *ex parte* judgment and decree dated 24.09.2025.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Sagar Chandra, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Plaintiff and seeks and is granted two weeks to file reply. Let copy of the application, in consonance with the pleadings filed before the Court, be served on learned counsel for the Plaintiff.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.
5. List on 23.07.2026.



I.A. 14181/2026

6. This application is filed on behalf of the Defendants under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 12 days in refiling the application.
7. Issue notice.
8. Mr. Sagar Chandra, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Plaintiff and seeks and is granted two weeks to file reply. Let copy of the application, in consonance with the pleadings filed before the Court, be served on learned counsel for the Plaintiff.
9. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.
10. List on 23.07.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 20, 2026/RW